

**NO. S258191**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

GERARDO VAZQUEZ, GLORIA ROMAN, and JUAN AGUILAR, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly situated,  
*Petitioners,*

vs.

JAN-PRO FRANCHISING INTERNATIONAL, INC.  
*Respondent.*

---

Review of Certified Question from the Ninth Circuit  
(Ninth Circuit Case No. 17-16096)  
*On Appeal from N.D. Cal. Case No. 3:16-cv-05961*  
*Before the Honorable William Alsup*

---

**RESPONDENT JAN-PRO FRANCHISING  
INTERNATIONAL, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

JEFFREY M. ROSIN  
O'HAGAN MEYER PLLC  
111 HUNTINGTON AVENUE  
SUITE 2860  
BOSTON, MA 02199-7733  
TELEPHONE: (617) 843-6800  
FACSIMILE: (617) 843-6810  
E-MAIL:  
JROSIN@OHAGANMEYER.COM

JASON H. WILSON (SBN 140269)  
EILEEN M. AHERN (SBN 216822)  
AMELIA L. B. SARGENT (SBN 280243)  
WILLENKEN LLP  
707 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 3850  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017  
TELEPHONE: (213) 955-9240  
FACSIMILE: (213) 955-9250  
E-MAIL:  
JWILSON@WILLENKEN.COM

Attorneys for Respondent  
JAN-PRO FRANCHISING INTERNATIONAL, INC.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	8
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	11
A.    Franchising is a Critical Component of the U.S. Economy.....	11
B.    Jan-Pro’s Three-Tier Franchise System Means JPI Lacks Privity with the Unit-Franchisees, Which Petitioners Concede Raises the Issue of Joint, Not Direct, Employer Liability. ....	14
C.    The Petitioner-Unit Franchisees Each Employed Their Own Employees. ....	16
RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	17
A.    The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment for JPI.....	17
B.    While the Appeal was Pending, This Court Decided <i>Dynamex</i> .....	19
C.    Reversing the District Court, the Ninth Circuit Misapplied <i>Dynamex</i> to the Joint Employment Issue Here, Then Withdrew Its Opinion and Certified the Question of Retroactivity. ....	22
ARGUMENT .....	26
A.    This Court Should Rescind Certification Because Whether <i>Dynamex</i> is Retroactive Will Not “Determine the Outcome” of this Matter.....	26
1.    A Plain-Language Reading of the ABC Test Comports with This Court’s Reasoning in <i>Dynamex</i> as well as Established Canons of Construction .....	26
2.    The ABC Test’s Application to the Joint Employer Inquiry Here Was Error.....	28

a.	<i>Dynamex Did Not Alter Martinez’s Holding</i> .....	29
b.	The California Appellate Decisions in <i>Curry and Henderson</i> Conclude the ABC Test Is Inapplicable to Joint Employment .....	31
3.	The Ninth Circuit Erred in Rejecting <i>Patterson</i> . .....	34
4.	The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Conflicts with Federal Law.....	39
5.	The Ninth Circuit’s Errors Should Compel the Court to Rescind Certification. ....	41
B.	In the Alternative, Considerations of Fairness Dictate <i>Dynamex</i> Should Apply Prospectively Only.....	42
1.	JPI, and Franchisors Generally, Relied on the Prior Law.....	43
2.	The ABC Test was an Unforeseeable Change in the Law.....	50
3.	Applying <i>Dynamex</i> Retroactively Violates JPI’s Due Process Rights. ....	52
	CONCLUSION .....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Cases**

*Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp. of Calif.*  
(2018) 4 Cal.5th 54 ..... 54

*Awuah v. Coverall North America, Inc.*  
(2011) 460 Mass. 484 ..... 18

*Ayala v. Antelope Valley Newspapers, Inc.*  
(2014) 59 Cal.4th 522 ..... 47, 48

*BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore*  
(1996) 517 U.S. 559 ..... 53

*Bouie v. City of Columbia*  
(1964) 378 U.S. 347 ..... 53

*Cislaw v. Southland Corp.*  
(1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1284 ..... 13, 46, 49

*Curry v. Equilon Enterprises, LLC*  
(2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 289, *as mod. on denial of reh'g.*  
May 18, 2018, *review den.* July 11, 2018..... passim

*Depianti et al. v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int'l, Inc.*  
(D. Mass. 2014) 39 F.Supp.3d 112..... 18, 25

*Depianti et al. v. Jan-Pro Franchising Internat., Inc.*  
(2013) 465 Mass. 607 ..... 18

*Depianti v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int'l, Inc.*  
(1st Cir. 2017) 873 F.3d 21 ..... 18, 25

*Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court*  
(2018) 4 Cal.5th 903 ..... passim

*Frlekin v. Apple Inc.*  
(2020) 8 Cal.5th 1038..... 54

*Gallagher v. San Diego Unified Port Dist.*  
(S.D. Cal. 2014) 14 F.Supp.3d 1380 ..... 42

*Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S. of America, Inc.*  
(7th Cir. 2011) 646 F.3d 983 ..... 13

*Gonzales v. San Gabriel Transit, Inc.*  
(2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 1131 ..... 10, 42

*GTE Sylvania Inc. v. Continental T.V., Inc.*  
(9th Cir. 1976) 537 F.2d 980, *aff'd.* (1977) 433 U.S. 36 ..... 13

<i>Henderson v. Equilon Enterprises, LLC</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 1111, review den. Feb. 11, 2020 .....	passim
<i>Jan-Pro Franchising Internat., Inc. v. Depianti</i> (2011) 310 Ga.App. 265 .....	18, 25, 36
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 244 .....	52, 53
<i>Los Angeles County v. Faus</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 672 .....	43
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35 .....	passim
<i>McClung v. Employment Development Dept.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 467 .....	52
<i>Newman v. Emerson Radio Corp.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 973 .....	passim
<i>Nichols v. Arthur Murray, Inc.</i> (1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 610 .....	45
<i>Patterson v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 474 .....	passim
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. R.A. Gray &amp; Co.</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 717 .....	53
<i>Peterson v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 147 .....	43, 45
<i>Pineda v. Williams-Sonoma Stores, Inc.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 524 .....	28
<i>S.G. Borello &amp; Sons v., Inc. v. Dept. of Industrial Relations</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 341 .....	passim
<i>Salazar v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 944 F.3d 1024 .....	passim
<i>Tieberg v. California Unemployment Ins. App. Bd.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 943 .....	49
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> (1982) 459 U.S. 70 .....	42
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 923 F.3d 575, vacated and reinstated in part, (9th Cir. 2019) 939 F.3d 1045 .....	passim
<i>Viva! Internat. Voice for Animals v. Adidas Prom.l Retail Operations, Inc.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 929 .....	41

<i>Williams &amp; Fickett v. County of Fresno</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1258.....	43
---	----

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1064 .....	14, 40
15 U.S.C. § 1115(b)(2).....	14, 40
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 14230, subds. (c)(1), (d) .....	14
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 14272 .....	14
Bus. & Prof. Code, §§ 20000-20043 .....	13
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 20001, subds. (a)-(c).....	12, 44, 45
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, §§ 11010-11160 .....	30
Corp. Code, § 31005, subd. (a).....	12, 44, 45
Corp. Code, § 31008.5.....	14
Corp. Code, §§ 31000-31516 .....	13
Lab. Code, § 2750.3 .....	28
Mass. Gen. L., ch. 149, § 148B, subd. (a).....	18, 22

**Rules**

16 C.F.R. § 436.1(h).....	12, 40, 44, 45
16 C.F.R. § 436.9.....	13
16 C.F.R. §§ 436.1-11 .....	13
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.548(a) .....	8, 26, 42

**Other Authorities**

2019 California Assembly Bill No. 5 (“AB-5”), California 2019-2020 Regular Session (Sept. 19, 2019).....	28, 41, 52, 53
---	----------------

<i>Connor-Nolan Inc. v. Employment Development Department</i> (Calif. Unemployment Ins. App. Bd., Nov. 17, 2014) Case No. 4764599 (T), as reinstated by Case Nos. AO-418191 and AO-418192 (July 23, 2018).....	48, 49
Davis, et al., Cal. Antitrust and Unfair Competition Law (rev. 2017) Cal. Franchise Legislation, § 4.08 .....	13
Deknatel & Hoff-Downing, <i>ABC on the Books and in the Courts: An Analysis of Recent Contractor and Misclassification Statutes</i> (2015) 18 U. Pa. J. L. & Soc. Change .....	20, 52
IHS Markit Economics, <i>Franchise Business Economic Outlook for 2018</i> (January 2018), p. 28 .....	12
Killion, <i>The Modern Myth of the Vulnerable Franchisee: The Case for a More Balanced View of the Franchisor-Franchisee Relationship,</i> (2008) 28 Franchise L.J. 23 .....	11
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, <i>The Economic Impact of Franchised Businesses: Vol. IV, 2016,</i> (September 12, 2016), p.E-1 .....	12
